
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

Councillor Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 AUGUST 
2016 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 16 August 2016 

 Contact: Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1
[...]
 matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings 1 - 18 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Music Box Car Park, 
TOVF, Blyth Road, 
Hayes 
 
59872/APP/2016/1930 
 
 

Botwell 
 

Reserved Matters Application 
regarding the appearance and 
landscaping for Phase 5 'The 
Music Box' (formerly the Record 
Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory 
site, as required by Conditions 2 
and 3 of planning permission ref. 
59872/APP/2013/3775 dated 
31/07/2014. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

19 - 38 
 

86 - 112 



 

7 276 Bath Road, 
Sipson 
 
35293/APP/2015/3693 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Minor material amendment to 
planning permission dated 
28/05/10 ref. 
35293/APP/2009/1938: Erection of 
a 623-bedroom hotel with ancillary 
restaurant/bar facilities, 
landscaping, parking for 354 cars 
and associated works to allow the 
addition of an extra floor, internal 
and external alterations to the 
building, involving extension of the 
building within the internal 
courtyards and on the new fifth 
floor and alterations to the parking 
/ landscaping layout. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
subject to a S106 Agreement 
 

39 - 74 
 

 113 - 149 

8 Ruislip Lido, Reservoir 
Road, Ruislip 
 
1117/APP/2016/2759 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Proposed change of use of 
existing public convenience to 
kiosk (Use Class A1) with ancillary 
storage and alterations to north 
east and south west elevations.  
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

75 - 84 
 

 150 - 158 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 86 - 158 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

Major Applications Planning Committee 
 
21 June 2016 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Henry Higgins, John Morgan, Brian Stead, 
David Yarrow, Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan and John Oswell. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Charlotte Goff (Planning Officer) James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), 
Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer), Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Jon Pitt 
(Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning, Green Spaces and 
Culture), Syed Shah and Charlotte Goff 
  

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eddie Lavery, with Councillor Roy 
Chamdal substituting. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Janet Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item number 6, 
Old Coal Depot, as she was a member of the Garden City Estate Residents' 
Association that was opposing the application. Councillor Duncan left the room during 
consideration of the item. 
 

16. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 
11 MAY AND 31 MAY 2016  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 11 May and 31 May 2016 be 
agreed as accurate. 
 

17. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 No matters had been notified in advance or were urgent. 
 

18. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would, therefore, be heard in public. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

19. OLD COAL DEPOT, TAVISTOCK ROAD, YIEWSLEY - 18736/APP/2015/4457  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of site to provide a materials 
recovery and recycling facility and Civic Amenity Site, incorporating a recovery 
and recycling building, storage bays, administration office/training building, 
external processing and storage area, two weighbridges, reuse and extension of 
railway sidings, and Civic Amenity Centre, together with associated car parking, 
landscaping, fencing and infrastructure. 
 
Introduction of the application 
 
Officers introduced the report, which sought the redevelopment of the Old Coal Yard to 
provide a materials recovery and recycling facility and Civic Amenity Site. The 
proposals would provide a Materials Recovery and Recycling Building (MRF), which 
would provide 15,581 square metres of floor space. A number of stora
[...]
ark. It was proposed that shared 
parking would be provided in a basement car park, to be used by both office users and 
local residents. Members were referred to the addendum sheet circulated, which 
proposed amendment to the wording of the proposed approval condition number 3. 
Approval of the application was recommended. 
 
A Member raised concerns with regards to a nearby barrier that had been put in place 
to prevent through traffic passing between Chippendale Waye and Vine Lane. Access 
was only due to be available to available to emergency services, but it appeared that 
2,000 to 3,000 passes to the barrier had been issued to local residents. It was 
questioned whether passes would be issued to everyone who worked in the office, 
which would lead to increased traffic congestion. Officers advised that the issue raised 
was separate to the planning application under consideration and was an enforcement 
issue that officers were trying to resolve. 
 
It was questioned whether officers could be sure that the parking would be a shared 
facility, which would also be available for use by non users of the office. Officers 
advised that a link to the plaza area would be developed to ensure that the public could 
access the car park. There was also a planning condition associated with the outline 
application, which specified that the parking should be shared. 
 
The recommendation for approval was proposed, seconded and upon been put to the 
vote, was approved unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions and 

Page 12



  

informatives set out in the officer's report and subject to any changes negotiated 
by the Head of Planning and Enforcement prior to the issuance of the decision. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6:00 PM, closed at 7:50 PM. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277655. Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
14 July 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Acting Chairman), Henry Higgins, Brian Stead, David Yarrow, 
Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan, and (as substitutes) Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana and June Nelson 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Alex Chrusciak (Planning 
Services Manager), Syed Shah (Highways Adviser), Jyoti Mehta (Legal Advisor) and 
Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Lavery, in whose absence Vice-Chairman Cllr 
Edwards chaired the meeting, and from Cllrs Morgan and Oswell, substituted by Cllrs 
Ahmad-Wallana and Nelson respectively. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

25. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

 None. 
 

26. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 All items of the meeting were considered in public. 
 

27. FORMER TOMMY FLYNNS P.H. SUTTON COURT ROAD, HILLINGDON - 
8396/APP/2016/777  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Officers introduced the application and, noting the addendum, provided an overview of 
the development. It was noted that, in the view of officers, the reasons for the previous 
refusal had been overcome. Officers additionally 
[...]
PP/2016/1472  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, and noted the addendum as well as the fact that several 
Members had visited the site. 
 
Petitioners speaking in support of the application raised the following points: 

• They were disappointed with the officer recommendation for refusal, and 
believed that all previous refusal reasons had been met. In addition, they had 
only found the officer response to the application through the report, and noted 
that the Air Quality Officer and Environmental Health had not rejected the 
scheme, but rather had asked for further information. 

• The odour management system proposed would cost £750,000, and should not 
be refused on the basis of what might happen. A potential impact was not 
reason to assume a direct impact on residents. 

• No objections had been received from other authorities, just the officers of the 
Council. 

Members noted that this was the first facility of its kind in the UK, and that the industry 
did address a societal problem. 
 
A member of the Committee stated that the scheme did have merit, but a test facility in 
close proximity to a school in a built-up area was problematic. Several Members 
agreed that the location was inappropriate, and even a small margin of error would lead 
to an impact on residents. The Chairman noted that a 2% assumed failure rate, as per 
Defra guidance, was equivalent to 1 week, during which time the nearby school could 
be shut. 
 
A motion for refusal was moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
- That the application was refused. 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 18:00, closed at 19:25. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 18



Major Applications Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

THE OLD VINYL FACTORY BLYTH ROAD HAYES 

Reserved Matters Application regarding the appearance and landscaping for

Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formerly the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory

site, as required by Conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission ref.

59872/APP/2013/3775 dated 31/07/2014.

20/05/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 59872/APP/2016/1930

Drawing Nos: BPL 506_T1 Deck level 2
BPL 507_T1 Deck levels 3, 4 & 5
BPL 508_T1 Deck level 6
5344 TOVF Car Park Design Statement Rev E (2
5344-PL-07 Section Through Cladding rev B
5344-PL-08 Context Elevations
12606_10 Revised Reserved Matters Cover Lette
0245_SEW_RST_7000
0245_SEW_RST_7100
0245_SEW_RST_7101
0245_SEW_RST_7102
0245_SEW_RST_7103
0245_SEW_RST_7104
0245_SEW_RST_7105
0245_SEW_RST_2200
0245_SEW_RST_2201
0245_SEW_RST_2202
0245_SEW_Issue_Sheet_Planning
5344-PL-06 Elevations Sheet 2 of 2 rev G
BPL 501_T1 Section AA
BPL 502_T1 Section BB
BPL 503_T1 Section CC
BPL 510_T1 Elevations stair 1
BPL 511_T1 Elevations stair 2
BPL 504_T1 GF layout
BPL 505_T1 Deck level 1
5344-PL-05 Elevations Sheet 1 of 2 rev H

Date Plans Received: 11/08/2016

20/05/2016

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks to discharge the reserved matters relating to appearance and

landscaping in compliance with conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission reference

59872/APP/2013/3775 for Phase 5 of The Old Vinyl Factory Masterplan: The Music Box

(previously known as the Record Stack). 

The application site forms part of The Old Vinyl Factory site for which outline consent was

granted under application reference 59872/APP/2012/1838, and varied under application

reference 59872/APP/2013/3775, for the mixed-use redevelopment of the site.

24/05/2016Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



Major Applications Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The original outline consent proposed a multi storey car park within a circular building in

this location. The current proposal is now for a rectangular building as the applicant has

stated:

'The design as approved for a circular car park with continuous curved ramp was found to

be unviable at technical design stage.'

The proposed development has been designed in accordance with the approved parameter

plans for the site and despite the change to the form of the proposal from that permitted at

outline stage, the design and appearance of the building is considered to have a positive

impact on the visual amenities of the surrounding area.

The overall development is in accordance with the outline consent. Therefore, the

application is recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM4 Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance

with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers:

0245_SEW_RST_7000

0245_SEW_RST_7100

0245_SEW_RST_7101

0245_SEW_RST_7102

0245_SEW_RST_7103

0245_SEW_RST_7104

0245_SEW_RST_7105

0245_SEW_RST_2200

0245_SEW_RST_2201

0245_SEW_RST_2202

5344-PL-05 Rev H Elevations Sheet 1 of 2

5344-PL-06 Rev G Elevations Sheet 2 of 2

BPL 501_T1 Section AA

BPL 502_T1 Section BB

BPL 503_T1 Section CC

BPL 510_T1 Elevations stair 1

BPL 504_T1 GF layout

BPL 505_T1 Deck level 1

BPL 511_T1 Elevations stair 2

BPL 506_T1 Deck level 2

BPL 507_T1 Deck levels 3, 4 & 5

BPL 508_T1 Deck level 6

5344-PL-07 Rev B Section Through Cladding

5344-PL-08 Context Elevations

1615-181-100 Rev A

0245_SEW_RST_7100 Rev 01; and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as

the development remains in existence.

REASON

To ensure the development complies with the provisions of 
[...]
eristics would be affected by a

proposal when compared to persons who do not share that protected characteristic. Where

equalities issues arise, members should weigh up the equalities impact of the proposals

against the other material considerations relating to the planning application. Equalities

impacts are not necessarily decisive, but the objective of advancing equalities must be taken

into account in weighing up the merits of an application. The weight to be given to any

equalities issues is a matter for the decision maker to determine in all of the circumstances.

Members should also consider whether a planning decision would affect human rights, in

Page 35



Major Applications Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

particular the right to a fair hearing, the right to respect for private and family life, the

protection of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be

proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

None

10. CONCLUSION

The application seeks to discharge the reserved matters relating to appearance and

landscaping in compliance with conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission reference

59872/APP/2013/3775 for Phase 5 of The Old Vinyl Factory Masterplan: The Music Box

(previously known as the Record Stack). 

The application site forms part of The Old Vinyl Factory site for which outline consent was

granted under application reference 59872/APP/2012/1838, and varied under application

reference 59872/APP/2013/3775, for the mixed-use redevelopment of the site.

The original outline consent proposed a multi storey car park within a circular building in this

location. The current proposal is now for a rectangular building as the applicant has stated:

'The design as approved for a circular car park with continuous curved ramp was found to

be unviable at technical design stage.'

The proposed development has been designed in accordance with the approved parameter

plans for the site and despite the change to the form of the proposal from that permitted at

outline stage, the design and appearance of the building is considered to have a positive

impact on the visual amenities of the surrounding area.

The overall development is in accordance with the outline consent. Therefore, the

application is recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012)

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

London Plan (March 2016)

National Planning Policy Framework

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Accessible Hillingdon

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Noise

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Planning Obligations

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Air Quality

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Community Safety by Design

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Land Contamination

Ed Laughton 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

276 BATH ROAD SIPSON

Minor material amendment to planning permission dated 28/5/10 ref.

35293/APP/2009/1938: Erection of 623-bedroom hotel with ancillary

restaurant/bar facilities, landscaping, parking for 354 cars and associated

works to allow the addition of an extra floor, internal and external alterations to

the building, involving extension of the building within the internal courtyards

and on the new fifth floor and alterations to the parking/landscaping layout.

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 35293/APP/2015/3693

Drawing Nos: PL(00)03
PL(00)20
PL(00)21
PL(00)22
Design and Access Statemen
PL(00)04 Rev. A
PL(00)06 Rev. A
PL(00)07 Rev. A
PL(00)08 Rev. A

[...]
ed 18/11/15
Transport Assessment - Addendum Document, dated 10 September 201

Date Plans Received: 11/07/2016

06/10/2015

18/11/2015

16/10/2015

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks a minor material amendment to an extant planning permission (ref.

35293/APP/2009/1938) for a 623-bedroom hotel with ancillary restaurant/bar facilities,

landscaping, parking for 354 cars and associated works to allow the addition of an extra

floor and extension of the building within the internal courtyards, internal and external

alterations and alterations to the parking/landscaping layout. Many of the conditions

attached to the planning permission have since been discharged and these details have

been included as part of this application.

The amendments would not increase the overall number of bedrooms nor the overall

external footprint of the previously approved building, but would allow an upgrade of the

06/10/2015Date Application Valid:

Page 40



Major Applications Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

accommodation from that of a budget hotel as originally designed, to four star

accommodation, including two complementary products, branded under the same parent

group and jointly operated, namely Holiday Inn and Staybridge Suites Apart-Hotel. The two

hotels would share the majority of the back of house facilities, including staff areas, linen,

housekeeping, maintenance, plant, delivery/loading and kitchen storage, but would be

viewed as two separate hotels, including dedicated entrances, reception facilities and

circulation cores leading to separate bedroom accommodation wings.

NATS originally objected to the scheme on safety grounds as the increase in the size of the

hotel had the potential to degrade the signal of a nearby navigational beacon. However,

following protracted discussions with NATS officers, the developers have now revised the

scheme. A further period of consultation has been undertaken a
[...]
)

London Plan (March 2016)

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One (November 2012)

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

London Borough of Hillingdon's HDAS 'Accessible Hillingdon' Supplementary Planning

Document (May 2013)

Page 71



Major Applications Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (July 2014)

Richard Phillips 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 72



Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 24th August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

RUISLIP LIDO RESERVOIR ROAD RUISLIP 

Proposed change of use of existing public convenience to kiosk (Use Class A1

with ancillary storage and alterations to north east and south west elevations.

15/07/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 1117/APP/2016/2759

Drawing Nos: 2016D181/P/01 (Site Location Plan)
2016D181/P/02 (Existing Site Plan
2016D181/P/03 (Existing Elevations in Context
2016D181/P/04 (Proposed Elevations in Context
2016D181/P/05 (Floor Plan & Roof Plan
2016D181/P/06 (Floor Plan & Roof Plan
2016D181/P/07 (Section A-A

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of existing disused

public conveniences and a store at Ruislip Lido to a kiosk with associated storage for A1

use. The applicant has verbally suggested that the kiosk might be used for the selling of ice

creams and snacks.

The proposal would provide an ancillary facility to the predominant use of the Lido area for

public recreation and is considered to comply with relevant policies which allow minor

alterations to buildings located within the Green Belt. Accordingly, no objections are raised

to the principle of the development in this location.

The proposed alterations to the building are considered to be visua
[...]
ly with relevant local, London Plan and national

planning policies and, accordingly, approval is recommended.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012)

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

London Plan (2016)

National Planning Policy Framework

Johanna Hart 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 83



Page 84



Agenda Annex

Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings
	160714 - Majors minutes

	6 Music Box Car Park, TOVF, Blyth Road, Hayes - 59872/APP/2016/1930
	7 276 Bath Road, Sipson - 35293/APP/2015/3693
	8 Ruislip Lido, Reservoir Road, Ruislip
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

24 August 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Henry Higgins, John Morgan, Brian Stead, 
Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan, John Oswell, Jem Duducu and 
Raymond Graham

LBH Officers Present: 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Richard Conroy (Senior Planning Officer), Peter 
Loveday (Highway Development Engineer), Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer), 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture) and Luke Taylor 
(Democratic Services Officer)

43.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian Edwards and Councillor David 
Yarrow, with Councillor Jem Duducu and Councillor Raymond Graham acting as substitutes.

44.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor John Morgan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 8. He remained in 
the room for the duration of this item.

45.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Agenda 
Item 3)

The Committee noted that changes to the minutes of the previous meeting, which took 
place 21 June 2016, were required.

Resolved: 
 That the agreement of minutes of the meeting which took place 21 June 

2016 was deferred.
 That the minutes of the meeting of 14 July 2016 were agreed.

46.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

47.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)



It was confirmed that all of the items on the agenda would be heard in public.

48.    MUSIC BOX CAR PARK, TOVF, BLYTH ROAD, HAYES - 59872/APP/2016/1930  
(Agenda Item 6)

Reserved Matters Application regarding the appearance and landscaping for 
Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formerly the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory 
site, as required by Conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission ref: 
59872/APP/2013/3775 dates 31/07/2014.

Officers introduced the report, highlighting that the original outline consent proposed a 
multi-storey car park within a circular building in this location. The current proposal is 
for a rectangular building as the design as approved, for a circular car park with a 
continuous curved ramp, was found to be unviable.

A model of the proposal was available for the Committee to view, and officers 
highlighted the location of the application and surrounding area. Officers also informed 
Members that the rectangular building had just one less carparking space, which was 
considered acceptable, and was lower in height than some of the surrounding 
buildings. Landscaping was featured in the application and the building would be 
decorated with aluminium cladding, which would also feature a design that would 
recognise the previous use of the site.

The Committee noted that the new design was in context with the surrounding area, 
and while they liked the original circular proposal, the rectangular building would result 
in less wasted space and prove more viable. 

Members also asked for clarification on the landscaping included in the proposal, 
preferring that trees be included to help reduce the air pollution in the area. Officers 
advised that a significant number of trees were included in the scheme, some of which 
were semi-mature trees ranging from 2.5m upwards in height, and confirmed that the 
Council's Landscape Architect had reviewed the proposals and raised no objections.

The Committee questioned what design would be used on the side of the building, and 
commented that they would like an image that would be in keeping with the site. 
Officers confirmed that the image would be relevant to the site, and the pattern would 
be subtle with the intention of adding interest to the car park. Members noted that they 
would like to ensure a suitable image was chosen. It was decided that the image could 
be secured and delegated for approval to the Head of Planning and Enforcement, to be 
agreed by the Chairman and Labour Lead Member.

A motion to move the Officers' recommendation was seconded, and upon being put to 
a vote, it was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: 
 That the application be approved, subject to confirmation of image for use 

on external cladding, which has been delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Enforcement, to be agreed with the Chairman and Opposition Lead 
Member.

49.    276 BATH ROAD, SIPSON - 35293/APP/2015/3693  (Agenda Item 7)

Minor material amendment to planning permission dated 28/05/2010 ref: 
35293/APP/2009/1938: Erection of 623-bedroom hotel with ancillary 



restaurant/bar facilities, landscaping, parking for 354 cars and associated works 
to allow the addition of an extra floor, internal and external alterations to the 
building, involving extension of the building within the internal courtyards and 
on the new fifth floor, and alterations to the parking/landscaping layout.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application, confirming 
that the amendments would not increase the number of bedrooms, nor the external 
footprint, of the previously approved building. The application proposed an 
improvement from that of a budget hotel as originally designed, to four-star 
accommodation. Two hotels would be branded at the site but both would be operated 
together under the same parent group, sharing a number of facilities and staff.

Members commented that the height of the proposal was critical, so the building does 
not breach the Heathrow beacon signal. The Head of Planning and Enforcement 
confirmed that a condition could be added to ensure protrusion past the planned 
building height is not allowed.

The Committee questioned whether more customers were likely to arrive by car under 
the new proposals, thus impacting upon traffic flow and parking. Officers confirmed that 
this was not likely to be the case, and the proposal provided 0.7 parking spaces per 
unit, which was deemed acceptable. Members noted that no motorcycle parking was 
mentioned in the report and this should be provided. It was agreed that the Head of 
Planning and Enforcement be given delegated powers to agree motorcycle parking at 
the site.

The recommendation for approval was then proposed, seconded, and unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED: 
 That the application be approved, subject to additional condition.

50.    RUISLIP LIDO, RESERVOIR ROAD, RUISLIP - 1117/APP/2016/2759  (Agenda Item 
8)

Proposed change of use of existing public convenience to kiosk (Use Class A) 
with ancillary storage and alterations to north east and south west elevations.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application, which 
sought a change of use of existing disused public conveniences to a kiosk, which the 
applicant verbally suggested might be used to sell snacks and ice creams. 

Members heard that Planning also wished for an additional condition on external 
planting to be added to the proposal due to the proximity of the sit to No.44 Reservoir 
Road. 

The Committee supported the change of use, allowed a disused site to be regenerated 
and benefit the community. Councillors wanted to ensure that food hygiene standards 
were met, and Officers confirmed that a food hygiene informative could be added to the 
proposal.

RESOLVED: 
 That the application be approved, subject to additional condition and 

informative.



The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.47 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


